

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN  
BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*  
SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER  
AIDAN SYNNOTT  
ARIANNA MARKEL  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019

HILARIE BASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PRESIDENT  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60610  
(312) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association*

September 18, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Court Should Reject The Government’s Argument That The Order Cannot Be Reviewed For Compliance With The INA.....	8
A. Reviewing Executive Action For Compliance With Congressional Commands Is An Essential Judicial Role Even When National Security Is At Issue .....	8
B. Neither the “Plenary Power” Nor The “Consular Nonreviewability” Doctrine Supports The Government’s Position.....	12
II. The INA Should Not Be Read To Grant The President Untrammelled Discretion To Exclude A Class Of Aliens For Any Reason.....	18
A. The Government’s Interpretation of Section 1182(f) Is Incompatible	

With the Statutory Scheme As A Whole.....	19
B.    The Government’s Reading Of Section 1182(f) Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns.....	27
III.  This Court Should Not Limit Its Establishment Clause Inquiry To The Order’s Asserted Purpose.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	13, 28
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	30
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	29, 30

<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	14, 15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	33
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8, 9
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	23

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	22, 27
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	16
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	18, 28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 11, 23, 29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	9, 10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	28
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	24, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(1) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(4) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(8) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12) .....	20
10 U.S.C. § 836(b).....	11
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. 114-113 div. O, tit. II (2015) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)).....	20, 21, 22
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. 82-414 .....	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13.....	21
USA PATRIOT ACT of 2001, Pub. L. 107-56. ....	21
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Exec. Order. No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	2,3
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

177 CONG. REC. H9050 (daily ed. Dec. 8,  
2015) (statement of Rep. Lofgren) ..... 21

177 CONG. REC. H9051 (daily ed. Dec. 8,  
2015) (statement of Rep. Conyers) ..... 21

177 CONG. REC. H9057 (daily ed. Dec. 8,  
2015) (statement of Rep. Ellison) ..... 21

H.R. REP. NO. 89-745 (1965) ..... 26

*Immigration: Hearings on S. 500 Before  
the Subcomm. on Immigration and  
Naturalization of the S. Comm. on  
the Judiciary, pt. I, 89th Cong. 4  
(1965) (statement of Sen. Philip  
Hart, Member, S. Subcomm. on  
Immigration and Naturalization) ..... 25*

*Immigration: Hearings on S. 500 Before  
the Subcomm. on Immigration and  
Naturalization of the S. Comm. on  
the Judiciary, pt. I, 89th Cong. 8  
(1965)(statement of Nicholas  
Katzenbach, Att’y Gen. of the United  
States)..... 25*

Letter of Transmittal from President  
John Kennedy to Vice President  
Lyndon Johnson and Speaker of the  
House John McCormack (July 23,  
1963) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*ABA Mission and Association Goals*,  
ABA,  
[http://www.americanbar.org/about\\_the\\_aba/aba-mission-goals.html](http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html) (last  
visited Sept. 12, 2017).....2

*ABA Resolution 10C (2017)*  
<http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Midyear%20Meeting%20Resolutions/10c.pdf> .....3

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of  
Legal Texts* 183 (2012) .....22

*Report to ABA Resolution 10C (2017)*,  
<http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Midyear%20Meeting%20Resolutions/10c.pdf> .....3
